RESOLUTION NO. _____, SERIES OF 2022

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING OFFICIAL POSTING PLACE FOR NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETINGS FOR THE FREMONT COUNTY, COLORADO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners is required by C.R.S. §24-6-402 to designate a public place for posting notice of all public meetings at which the adoption of any proposed policy, position, resolution, rule, regulations, or formal action occurs, or at which a majority or quorum of the Board is in attendance or expected to be in attendance; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Colorado general assembly, as stated in §24-6-402(2)(c)(II)(A), C.R.S., that local governments transition from posting physical notices of public meetings in physical locations to posting notices on a website, social media account, or other official online presence of the local government to the greatest extent practicable; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners may exercise its discretion and also post a notice by any other means including in a designated public place and intends to continue the practice of posting all notices of public meetings at two physical locations at the Fremont County Administration Building, 615 Macon Avenue, Cañon City, Colorado as a means of providing public notice of all meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Fremont County hereby designates the following official posting places for the posting of notices for public meetings of the Board of County Commissioners for Fremont County, Colorado:

- 1. The website of Fremont County, Colorado <u>https://www.fremontco.com/</u> (online notice)
- 2. The bulletin board in the hallway outside of the offices of the Board of County Commissioners, Fremont County Administration Building);
- 3. The bulletin board located at the main (south) entrance of the Fremont County Administration Building (physical notice);

The posting place inside the building is open to the public during normal Fremont County business hours. The main entrance posting place is visible to the public from the outside of the building at all times.

Commissioner _____ moved adoption of the foregoing Resolution, seconded by Commissioner _____ and approved by roll call vote as follows:

Debbie Bell	Aye	Nay	Absent	Abstain
Kevin J. Grantham	Aye	Nay	Absent	Abstain
Dwayne McFall	Aye	Nay	Absent	Abstain

By: ___

Date: _____

Chairman

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR FREMONT COUNTY ATTEST:

R	v	•
υ	J	•

Clerk to the Board